

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO.: SC12-98
DISTRICT CASE NO.: 3D10-3201
L.T. CASE NO. 07-3515**

**NELSON FRANCOIS, as Personal Representative of the
Estate of CAROLINE FRANCOIS,
Petitioner,**

vs.

**UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI,
Respondent,**

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

FOWLER WHITE BURNETT P.A.
Attorneys for Respondent University of Miami
Espirito Santo Plaza, 14th Floor
1395 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131-3302
Telephone: (305) 789-9200
Facsimile: (305) 789-9201
By: MARC J. SCHLEIER
Fla. Bar No. 0389064
HELENEMARIE M. BLAKE
Fla. Bar No. 146110

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RESPONSE STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
A. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT HOLDING THAT THE ADDENDA WERE PAROL EVIDENCE DOES NOT DIRECTLY AND EXPRESSLY CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER DISTRICTS	6
B. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER DISTRICTS REGARDING THE MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS OR THE EFFECT OF ADDENDA ON A CONTRACT.....	8
C. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER DISTRICTS REGARDING ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>Garcia v. Tarmac Am., Inc.</i> , 880 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004).....	7, 8
<i>J. Allen, Inc. v. Castle Floor Covering, Inc.</i> , 543 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	9
<i>J. Lynn Const., Inc. v. Fairways at Boca Golf & Tennis Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 962 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So. 2d 731, 734 (Fla. 1960)	6
<i>Pavolini v. Williams</i> , 915 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005)	6, 7
<i>Schatz v. Haslup</i> , 6 So. 3d 679 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	10
<i>Sheen v. Lyon</i> , 485 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1986).....	5, 8
<i>Smith v. Harr</i> , 571 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1990).....	10
<i>St. Joe Corp. v. McIver</i> , 875 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2004)	8, 9
<i>V & M Erectors, Inc. v. The Middlesex Corp.</i> , 867 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	7, 8
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035, 1039 n. 4 (Fla. 2009).....	6
<i>Wilson v. McClenny</i> , 32 Fla. 363, 13 So. 873 (1893).....	6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	5
------------------------------------	---

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)	5
